No. 24.

An Ordinance

Ordinance of the Borough of Alburtis, Pa., providing for the construction of pavement, curb and gutter on West Second Street in said Borough between Main Street and Walnut Street, and on Franklin Street, in said Borough between Main Street and Church Street, and directing the Highway Committee of said Borough to notify and require the owners of property abutting on the above mentioned streets to construct, pave and curb the sidewalks and gutters along such property and, upon failure thereof by any property owner, to do the work, furnish materials and collect the costs thereof in the manner provided by law.

Be it ordained by the Council of the Borough of Alburtis:

Section I. That all property owners abutting upon West Second Street, between Main Street and Walnut Street, and upon Franklin Street, between Main Street and Church Street, Alburtis, Pa., are hereby required to construct, pave and curb the sidewalks and gutters in front of their several properties.

<u>Section II</u>. That the said pavement, curb and gutter shall be constructed of cement.

<u>Section III</u>. That the width of said pavement shall be from 4 to 6 feet and of said gutters 2 feet.

Section IV. That it shall be the duty of the property owners to secure premits from the Highway Committee of the Borough before the commencement of work and it shall be incumbent upon said Highway Committee to furnush such property owners with all dimensions, gradings, etc. Section 5: That the Highway Committee of the Borough be and the same is hereby authorized and directed to notify and require the owners of property abutting on the aforementioned streets, to construct, pave and curb the sidewalks and gutters along such properties according to the regulations established by ordinance, and in default of the same, after 30 days notice, the said Highway Committee is hereby directed and authorized to do the work, furnish materials and collect the costs thereof in the manner as provided by law.

Enacted into an Ordinance at Alburtis, this second day of May 1921.

A. F. Nuss, President

Attest: Warren N. Knerr, Secretary

Approved this second day of May 1921.

Robt. McKeever, Burgess